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I. INTRODUCTION

A. Applicable Criteria

The following Chapters of the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) are applicable to the subject proposal:
e TDC 32: Procedures

TDC 33.020: Architectural Review

TDC 40: Low Density Residential (RL) Zone

TDC 73A: Site Design

TDC 73B: Landscaping Standards

TDC 73C: Parking Standards

TDC 73D: Waste and Recyclables

B. Site Description

[] Planning Districts

I:‘ Commercial Office (CO)

D Central Commercial (CC)

D General Commercial (CG)

|:| Recreational Commercial (CR)

. Medical Commercial (MC)

D Light Manufacturing (ML)

|:| General Manufacturing (MG)

D Manufacturing Park (MP)

D Manufacturing Business Park (MBP)
|:| Low Density Residential (RL)

D Medium Low Density Residential
D Medium High Density Residential (RMH)

D High Density Residential (RH)

D High Density/High Rise Residential
(RH/HR)

I:‘ Institutional (IN)

Figure 1 Aerial view of site with zoning (TualGIS)

The 5.82 acre site is comprised of one tax lot zoned Low Density Residential (RL). This property is located
south of SW Sagert Streetand east of Interstate 5. Publicaccessis taken from SW Sagert Street along the
northern site frontage, with secondary access taken from SW 72"¢ Avenue alongthe eastern side of the
site.

The Horizon Christian School campusisimproved with four buildings, two modular buildings, a covered
structure, and supportingcirculation, parking, and landscaping. The site supports both elementary and
middle school programs.

C. Proposed Project

The applicant, Scott Platt, on behalf of Horizon Community Churchis proposingtoinstall a 28 ft by 32 ft
modular building on an existing paved surface, within the parking arealocated west of existing Building
#2 and #3. The approximately 896 square foot modular building will serve as the school’slibrary. Eleven
existing parking stalls willbe impacted by the development. Enrolimentis expected to be 393 students
and 37 teachersforthe 2021-2022 school year.
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D. Previousland Use Actions
e CUP 76-02: Established Church Use
e CUP 77-10: Established Day Care Operation
e CUP 77-11: Site Expansion
e CUP 79-03 Established Education Facility
CUP 81-01 Master Plan
e CUP 81-02 School Operations
e CUP 85-04 Master Plan Update
e CUP 90-05: Modificationsto MasterPlan for Multi-purpose Building
e AR76-14: Phasel
e AR 77-01: Education Wing Addition
e AR 77-31: Office Addition
AR 87-25: Parking Addition
e AR90-26: Multi-Purpose Building
AR 93-07: Parking Lot Expansion
e AR 95-10: Classroom Expansion
e AR96-10: Children'sCenter
o AR 96-44: Steeple onBuilding #3
e AR-00-10: Modular Classroom Addition
e AR 04-09: Modular Music Room Addition
e ARO08-11: CoveredPlayArea

E. Surrounding Uses
Surrounding usesindicate inner neighborhood areas thatinclude:

North: Office Commercial (CO)
e SW Sagert Street
e South Place Office Park

South: Low Density Residential (RL)
e Mission View Subdivision

West: Low Density Residential (RL)
e City of Tualatin Greenway
e |-5Freeway

East: Low Density Residential (RL)
e SW 72" Avenue
e Mission View Subdivision

F. ExhibitList
A: Application Materials
Al. Applicant’s Narrative
A2. PlanSetand Elevations
A3. Supporting Documents
A4. Structural Calculations
B: Clean Water Services Memorandum
C: PublicComments Received
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II. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Based on the below Findings and Conclusions, AR 21-0010 is approved subject to the followingconditions:

GENERAL:

Al This Architectural Reviewapproval expires aftertwo years from the date of issuance unlessa
building permit submitted in conjunction with abuilding permitapplication, has beenissued and
substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place and an inspection performed by a
member of the Building Division, oran extensionis granted underthe terms of Section
33.020(10) or most currentrevision of the TDC.

PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE:

Submit to the Planning Division (Erin Engman, 503.691.3024 or eengman®tualatin.gov) for review
and approval:

A2. The applicant must submit a Final Site Plan Set (in .pdf format) thatisin substantial
conformance to the submitted site plans.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

The applicant must contact the Planning Division (Erin Engman, 503.691.3024 or
eengman@tualatin.gov) for a site inspection at least 72 hours prior to requesting a certificate of
occupancy.

This inspection is separate from inspection(s) done by the Building Division. The following conditions
must be satisfied:

A3. The applicant must construct all building and site improvements proposed, including
landscaping, asillustrated on the approved Final Site Plan and Final Color Architectural
Elevations.

A4, A minimum six-foot-wide walkway must be provided between the modular building and the

other buildings on-site, pursuantto TDC 73A.600(1). Walkways through parking areasand drive
aisles mustbe of a different appearance than the adjacent paved vehicularareas.

A5. All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas, or
undisturbed natural areas must be landscaped, pursuantto TDC 73B.070(1)(a).

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS APPLY TO THE SITE IN AN ON-GOING MANNER:

A6. All sign permits require separate sign permit approval per TDC Chapter 38. This approval does
not constitute sign permitapproval.

A7. All site, building exterior, and landscaping improvements approved through the AR process must
be continually maintained, so as to remain substantially similar to original approval through the
AR process, exceptas permitted under TDC 33.020(7) Modifications to Previously Approved Final
Architectural Review Decisions.

A8. Site landscaping must be maintained to meetthe vision clearance requirements of TDC Figure
75-1.


mailto:eengman@tualatin.gov
mailto:eengman@tualatin.gov
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lll. FINDINGS

Findings reference the Tualatin Development Code, unless otherwise noted.

Chapter 32: Procedures
[...]
Section 32.010 — Purpose and Applicability.
[...]
(2) Applicability of Review Procedures. All land use and development permitapplications and
decisions, will be made by using the procedures contained in this Chapter. The procedure “type”
assigned to each application governs the decision-making process forthat permit or application. There
are five types of permit/application procedures as described in subsections (a) through (e) below.
Table 32-1 lists the City’sland use and development applications and corresponding review
procedure(s).
[...]
(b) Type Il Procedure (Administrative/Staff Review with Notice). A Type Il procedure is used when
the standards and criteria require limited discretion, interpretation, or policy or legal judgment.
Type Il decisions are made by the City Manager and require public notice and an opportunity for
appeal to the Planning Commission, Architectural Review Board, or City Council as shownin Table
32-1. Those Type Il decisions which are “limited land use decisions” as defined in ORS 197.015 are
so notedin Table 32-1.
[...]
(3) Determination of Review Type. Unless specified in Table 32-1, the City Manager will determine
whethera permitor application is processed as Type |, Il, lll, IV-A or IV-B based on the descriptions
above. Questions regarding the appropriate procedure will be resolved in favor of the review type
providing the widest notice and opportunity to participate. An applicant may choose to elevate a Type
I or Il applicationto a higher numbered review type, provided the applicant pays the appropriate fee
for the selected review type.

Table 32-1 — Applications Types and Review Procedures

Pre- .
Application / Procedure | Decision Application | Neighborhood/Developer Applicable
. Appeal . Code
Action Type Body* Conference | Mtg Required
Body* . Chapter
Required
Architectural Review
Architectural
Review (except
as specified ARB/ TDC
I CM Yes Yes
below) (limited cC 33.020
land use)

[...]
* City Council (CC); Planning Commission (PC); Architectural Review Board (ARB); City Manager or designee (CM); Land Use
Board of Appeals(LUBA).

Finding:

The proposed Architectural Review application is classified as Type Il Procedure Type according to
thresholds described in TDC 32.020. It has been processed according to the applicable code for Type Il
procedures. This standard is met.

[...]
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Section 32.030 — Time to Process Applications.

(1) Time Limit - 120-day Rule. The City must take final action on all Type Il, Type lll, and Type IV-Aland
use applications, as provided by ORS 227.178, includingresolution of all local appeals, within 120 days
after the application has been deemed complete under TDC 32.160, unless the applicant provides
written request or consentto an extensionin compliance with ORS 227.178. (Note:The 120-day rule
does not apply to Type IV-B (Legislative Land Use) decisions.)

[...]

Finding:

The application was deemed complete on September13, 2021. The 120" day will be January 11, 2022.
The final action will take place within the 120 days unless the applicant requests an extension in
compliance with ORS 227.178. This standard is met.

Section 32.110 —Pre-Application Conference.
(1) Purpose of Pre-Application Conferences. Pre-application conferences are intended to familiarize
applicants with the requirements of the TDC; to provide applicants with an opportunity discuss
proposed projects in detail with City staff; and to identify approval criteria, standards, and procedures
prior to filing a land use application. The pre-application conference isintended to be a tool to assist
applicants in navigating the land use process, but is not intended to be an exhaustive review that
identifies orresolves all potential issues, and does not bind or preclude the City from enforcing any
applicable regulations or from applying regulations in a manner differently than may have been
indicated at the time of the pre-application conference.
(2) When Mandatory. Pre-application conferences are mandatory for all land use actions identified as
requiring a pre-application conference in Table 32-1. An applicant may voluntarily requesta pre-
application conference for any land use action evenifitis not required.
(3) Timing of Pre-Application Conference. A pre-application conference must be held with City staff
before an applicant submits an application and before an applicant conducts a
Neighborhood/Developer meeting.
(4) Application Requirements for Pre-Application Conference.
(a) Application Form. Pre-application conference requests must be made on forms provided by the
City Manager.
(b) Submittal Requirements. Pre-application conferencerequests mustinclude:
(i) A completed application form;
(ii) Payment of the applicationfee;
(iii) The information required, if any, for the specific pre-application conference sought; and
(iv) Any additional information the applicant deems necessary to demonstrate the nature and
scope of the proposal in sufficient detail to allow City staff to review and comment.
(5) Scheduling of Pre-Application Conference. Upon receipt of a complete application, the City
Manager will schedule the pre-application conference. The City Manager will coordinate the
involvement of city departments, as appropriate, in the pre-application conference. Pre-application
conferences are not open to the general public.
(6) Validity Period for Mandatory Pre-Application Conferences; Follow-Up Conferences. A follow-up
conference isrequired for those mandatory pre-application conferences that have previously been
held when:
(a) An applicationrelating to the proposed development that was the subject of the pre-
application conference has not been submitted within six (6) months of the pre-application
conference;
(b) The proposed use, layout, and/or design of the proposal have significantly changed; or
(c) The owner and/or developer of a project changes after the pre-application conference and
prior to application submittal.
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Finding:
A pre-application meeting is mandatory. The applicant participated in a pre-application meeting on May
12, 2021 and submitted their application on July 15, 2021. These standards are met.

Section 32.120 — Neighborhood/Developer Meetings.
(1) Purpose. The purpose of this meetingis to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding
property ownersto meetto review a development proposal and identify issues regarding the
proposal so they can be considered priorto the application submittal. The meetingisintendedto
allow the developerand neighbors to share information and concerns regarding the project. The
applicant may consider whether to incorporate solutions to these issues priorto application
submittal.
(2) When Mandatory. Neighborhood/developer meetings are mandatory for all land use actions
identifiedin Table 32-1 as requiring a neighborhood/developer meeting. An applicant may voluntarily
conduct a neighborhood/developer meeting evenifitis not required and may conduct more than one
neighborhood/developer meeting at their election.
(3) Timing. A neighborhood/developer meeting must be held after a pre-application meeting with City
staff, but before submittal of an application.
(4) Time and Location. Required neighborhood/developer meetings mustbe held within the city limits
of the City of Tualatin at the following times:
(a) If scheduled on a weekday, the meeting must begin no earlierthan 6:00 p.m.
(b) If scheduled on a weekend, the meeting must begin between 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
(5) Notice Requirements.
(a) The applicant must provide notice of the meeting at least 14 calendar days and no more than
28 calendar days before the meeting. The notice must be by first class mail providing the date,
time, and location of the meeting, as well as a brief description of the proposal and its location.
The applicant must keep a copy of the notice to be submitted with theirland use application.
(b) The applicant must mail notice of a neighborhood/developer meeting to the following
persons:
(i) All property owners within 1,000 feet measured from the boundaries of the subject
property;
(ii) All property owners within a platted residential subdivision thatis located within 1,000
feet of the boundaries of the subject property. The notice area includes the entire subdivision
and not just those lots within 1,000 feet. If the residential subdivisionis one of two or more
individually platted phases sharing a single subdivision name, the notice area need not include
the additional phases; and
(iii) All designated representatives of recognized Citizen Involvement Organizations as
established in TMC Chapter 11-9.
(c) The City will provide the applicant with labels for mailing for a fee.
(d) Failure of a property ownerto receive notice does not invalidate the neighborhood/developer
meeting proceedings.
(6) Neighborhood/Developer Sign Posting Requirements. The applicant must provide and post on the
subject property, at least 14 calendar days before the meeting. The sign must conform to the design
and placement standards established by the City for signs notifying the public of land use actions in
TDC 32.150.
(7) Neighborhood/Developer Meeting Requirements. The applicant must have a sign-insheetfor all
attendeesto provide theirname, address, telephone number, and email address and keep a copy of
the sign-in sheetto provide with their land use application. The applicant must prepare meeting notes
identifying the persons attending, those commenting and the substance of the comments expressed,
and the major points that were discussed. The applicant must keep a copy of the meeting notes for
submittal with their land use application.
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Finding:

The applicant has provided evidence that a virtual Neighborhood/Developer meeting was held on June
15, 2021 to accommodate the social distancing efforts in response to COVID-19and declared State of
Emergency (Resolution No. 5488-20). The applicant has provided documentation of sign posting and
notification in compliance with this section. There was one member of the public in attendance who
supportedthe project. These standards are met.

Section 32.130 - Initiation of Applications.
(1) Type I, Type ll, Type lll, and Type IV-A Applications. Type I, Type I, Type lll, and Type IV-A
applications may be submitted by one or more of the following persons:
(a) The owner of the subject property;
(b) The contract purchaser of the subject property, when the applicationis accompanied by proof
of the purchaser’s status as such and by the seller’s written consent;
(c) A lessee in possession of the property, when the applicationis accompanied by the owners’
written consent; or
(d) The agent of any of the foregoing, when the application is duly authorized in writing by a
person authorized to submitan application by paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) of this subsection, and
accompanied by proof of the agent’s authority.

[..]

Finding:

The applicant has provided a title report within Exhibit A3 showing Horizon Community Church, an
Oregon nonprofit corporation, to be the current owner of the subject site. The application has been
signed by an agent of Horizon Community Church. This standard is met.

Section 32.140 - Application Submittal.
(1) Submittal Requirements. Land use applications must be submitted on forms provided by the City.
A land use application may not be accepted in partial submittals. All information supplied on the
application form and accompanying the application must be complete and correct as to the applicable
facts. Unless otherwise specified, all of the following must be submitted to initiate completeness
review underTDC 32.160:
(a) A completed application form. The application form must contain, at a minimum, the following
information:
(i) The names and addresses of the applicant(s), the owner(s) of the subject property, and any
authorized representative(s) thereof;
(ii) The address or location of the subject property and its assessor’s map and tax lot number;
(iii) The size of the subject property;
(iv) The comprehensive plan designation and zoning of the subject property;
(v) The type of application(s);
(vi) A brief description of the proposal; and
(vii) Signatures of the applicant(s), owner(s) of the subject property, and/or the duly
authorized representative(s) thereof authorizing the filing of the application(s).
(b) A written statement addressing each applicable approval criterion and standard;
(c) Any additional information required underthe TDC for the specificland use action sought;
(d) Payment of the applicable application fee(s) pursuantto the most recently adopted fee
schedule;
(e) Recorded deed/land sales contract with legal description.
(f) A preliminary title report or other proof of ownership.
(g) For those applications requiring a neighborhood/developer meeting:
(i) The mailinglist for the notice;
(ii) A copy of the notice;
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(iii) An affidavit of the mailing and posting;
(iv) The original sign-in sheet of participants; and
(v) The meeting notes described in TDC 32.120(7).
(h) A statementas to whether any City-recognized Citizen Involvement Organizations (CIOs)
whose boundariesinclude, or are adjacent to, the subject property were contacted in advance of
filing the application and, if so, a summary of the contact. The summary must include the date
when contact was made, the form of the contact and who it was with (e.g. phone conversation
with neighborhood association chairperson, meeting with land use committee, presentation at
neighborhood association meeting), and the result;
(i) Any additional information, as determined by the City Manager, that may be required by
another provision, or for any other permit elsewhere, inthe TDC, and any other information that
may be required to adequately review and analyze the proposed development plan as to its
conformance to the applicable criteria;
(2) Application Intake. Each application, whenreceived, mustbe date-stamped with the date the
application was received by the City, and designated with a receipt number and a notation of the staff
person who received the application.
(3) Administrative Standards for Applications. The City Manager is authorized to establish
administrative standards for application forms and submittals, including but not limited to plan
details, information detail and specificity, number of copies, scale, and the form of submittal.

Finding:

The applicant submitted an application for AR 21-0010 on July 15, 2021. The application was deemed
complete on September 13, 2021. The generalland use submittal requirements were included with this
application. These standards are met.

Section 32.150 - Sign Posting.
(1) When Signs Posted. Signs in conformance with these standards must be posted as follows:
(a) Signs providing notice of an upcoming neighborhood/developer meeting mustbe posted prior
to a required neighborhood/developer meetingin accordance with Section 32.120(6); and
(b) Signs providing notice of a pendingland use application must be posted after land use
application has been submitted for Type II, lll and IV-A applications.
(2) Sign Design Requirements. The applicant must provide and post a sign(s) that conforms to the
following standards:
(a) Waterproof sigh materials;
(b) Sign face must be no less than eighteen (18) inches by twenty-four(24) inches (18” x 24”); and
(c) Sign text must be at least two (2) inch font.
(3) On-site Placement. The applicant must place one sign on their property along each publicstreet
frontage of the subject property. (Example: If a property adjoins four public streets, the applicant
must place a sign at each of those publicstreet frontages for a total of four signs). The applicant
cannot place the sign within publicright of way.
(4) Removal. If a sign providing notice of a pendingland use application disappears prior to the final
decision date of the subjectland use application, the applicant must replace the sign within forty-
eight (48) hours of discovery of the disappearance or of receipt of notice from the City of its
disappearance, whichever occurs first. The applicant must remove the sign no later than fourteen (14)
days after:
(a) The meeting date, in the case of signs providing notice of an upcoming
neighborhood/developer meeting; or
(b) The City makes a final decision on the subjectland use application, inthe case of signs
providing notice of a pendingland use application.
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Finding:
The applicant provided certification within Exhibit A3 that signs in conformance with this section were
placed on site in accordance with this section. These standards are met.

Section 32.160 — Completeness Review.
(1) Duration. Except as otherwise provided under ORS 227.178, the City Manager must review an
application for completeness within 30 days of its receipt.
(2) Considerations. Determination of completeness will be based upon receipt of the information
required underTDC 32.140 and will not be based on opinions as to quality or accuracy. Applications
that do not respond to relevant code requirements or standards can be deemedincomplete. A
determination that an application is complete indicates only that the applicationis ready for review
on its merits, not that the City will make a favorable decision on the application.
(3) Complete Applications. If an application is determined to be complete, review of the application
will commence.
(4) Incomplete Applications. If an application is determined to be incomplete, the City Manager must
provide written notice to the applicant identifying the specificinformation that is missing and
allowing the applicant the opportunity to submit the missinginformation. An application which has
been determined to be incomplete must be deemed complete for purposes of this section upon
receiptof:

(a) All of the missinginformation;

(b) Some of the missinginformation and written notice from the applicant that no other

information will be provided; or

(c) Written notice from the applicant that none of the missing information will be provided.
(5) Vesting. If an application was complete at the time it was first submitted, or if the applicant
submits additional required information within 180 days of the date the application was first
submitted, approval or denial of the application must be based upon the standards and criteriathat
were in effect at the time the application was first submitted.
(6) Void Applications. An applicationis void if the application has been on file with the City for more
than 180 days and the applicant has not provided the missing information or otherwise responded, as
provided in subsection (4) of this section.

[..]

Finding:
The applicant submitted an application for AR 21-0010 onJuly 15, 2021. The application was deemed
complete on September 13, 2021. These standards are met.

Section 32.220 —Type Il Procedure (Administrative Review with Notice).
Type Il decisions are made by the City Manager with publicnotice and an opportunity for review and
comment. The local appeal body for each application type is specifiedin Table 32-1. Type Il decisions
include limited land use decisions under ORS 197.195.
(1) Submittal Requirements. Type Il applications must include the submittal information required by
TDC 32.140(1).
(2) Determination of Completeness. After receiving an application for filing, the City Manager will
review the application for completenessinaccordance with TDC 32.160.
(3) Written Notice of Application and Opportunity to Comment. Once the application has been
deemed complete, the City must mail notice of a pending Type Il decision to the followingindividuals
and agencies no fewerthan 14 days before making the Type Il decision to allow interested people and
agencies the opportunity to submit written comments on the application before the City issues the
decision.

(a) Recipients:

(i) The applicant and the owners of the subject property;
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(ii) All property owners within 1,000 feet measured from the boundaries of the subject
property;
(iii) All property owners within a platted residential subdivision thatis located within 1,000
feetof the boundaries of the subject property. The notice area includes the entire subdivision
and not just those lots within 1,000 feet. If the residential subdivisionis one of two or more
individually platted phases sharing a single subdivision name, the notice area need not include
the additional phases;
(iv) All designated representatives of recognized Citizen Involvement Organizations as
established in TMC Chapter 11-9;
(v) Any person who submits a writtenrequestto receive a notice;
(vi) Any governmental agency that is entitled to notice underan intergovernmental
agreement entered into with the City and any other affected agencies, including but not
limited to: school districts; fire district; where the project eitheradjoins or directly affects a
state highway, the Oregon Department of Transportation; where the projectsite would access
a Countyroad or otherwise be subject to review by the County, then the County; Clean Water
Services; Tri Met; and, ODOT Rail Division and the railroad company if a railroad-highway
grade crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. The failure of
another agency to respond with written comments on a pending application does not
invalidate an action or permitapproval made by the City underthis Code; and
(vii) Utility companies (as applicable).
(b) The mailed notice of pending Type Il Decision, at a minimum, must contain all of the following
information:
(i) The names of the applicant(s), any representative(s) thereof, and the owner(s) of the
subject property;
(ii) The streetaddress if assigned, if no street address has been assigned then Township,
Range, Section, Tax Lot or Tax Lot ID;
(iii) The proposed site plan;
(iv) Statement noting if a railroad-highway grade crossing provides or will provide the only
access to the subject property;
(v) The type of application and a concise description of the nature of the land use action;
(vi) A list of the approval criteria by TDC section for the decision and otherordinances or
regulations that apply to the application at issue;
(vii) Brief summary of the local decision making process for the land use decision being made;
(viii) The date, place and time where comments are due and that comments are due no later
than 5:00 p.m. on the 14th calendar day after the notice was mailed;
(ix) A statementindicating that issues which may provide the basis for an appeal to the
Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals must be raised in writing prior to the expiration of the
comment period and with sufficient specificity to enable the applicant and local appeal body
to respond to the issue;
(x) Statement that after the comment period closes, the City will issue its decision and the
decision will be mailed to the applicant, property owner, anyone who submitted written
comments on the application, and to anyone else is otherwise legally entitled to notice;
(xi) A statement that comments received afterthe close of the publiccomment period will not
be considered;
(xii) The name of a City representative to contact and the telephone numberwhere additional
information may be obtained; and
(xiii) Statement that the application and all documents and evidence submitted by the
applicant are available for review and that copies can be obtained at a reasonable cost from
the City.
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(c) Failure of a person or agency identified in TDC 32.220(3)(a) to receive the notice requiredin
TDC 32.220(3)(b) does not invalidate any proceedingin connection with the application provided
the City can demonstrate by affidavit that notice was givenin accordance with this section.
(d) Written comments must be received by the City no later than 5:00 p.m. on the 14th calendar
day after the notice was mailedin order for comments to be considered.
(4) Decision. At the conclusion of the comment period, the City Manager must review the comments
received and approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application. The decision must be in
writing and include a statement that:
(a) Explains the criteriaand standards considered relevant to the decision;
(b) States the facts relied uponin issuing the decision; and
(c) Explains the justification for the decision based on the criteria, standards and facts set forth.

Finding:

After submittaland completeness review as required by this section, notice for the Type Il application for
AR 21-0010 was mailed by city staff on September 13, 2021 and contained the information required by
this section. Two publiccomments were received and are included as Exhibit C. Anthony Warren wrote to
show his support forthe project. Jennifer Samson wrote in opposition to the project. However staff later
engaged Jennifer to clarify the correct project location. These standards are met.

(5) Notice of Type Il Decision. Notice of the decision must be provided to the property owner,
applicant, and any person who submitted written comments in accordance with TDC 32.220(3)(d). If
approval is granted to remove a Heritage Tree, a copy of the decision must be sent to the chairman of
the Tualatin Park Advisory Committee. The Type Il Notice of Decision must contain all of the following
information:
(a) A description of the applicant’s proposal and the City’s decision on the proposal, which may be
a summary, provided it references the specifics of the proposal and conditions of approval in the
publicrecord;
(b) The address or other geographicdescription of the property proposed for development,
including a map of the property in relation to the surrounding area;
(c) A statement a statement that the complete case file, including findings, conclusions, and
conditions of approval, if any, is available for review and how copies can be obtained;
(d) The date the decision becomesfinal, unless an appeal is submitted; and
(e) A statement that all person entitled to notice of the decision may appeal the decisionin
accordance with TDC 32.310.
(6) Appeal of a Type Il Decision. Appeals may be made in accordance with TDC 32.310.
(7) Effective Date of Type Il Decision. A Type Il Decision becomes effective 14 days after the City mails
the Notice of Decision, unless an Appeal is submitted pursuant to TDC 32.310 or unless the conditions
of approval specify otherwise.

Finding:
A finaldecision and any appealwill follow the requirements of this section. These standards will be met.

Chapter 33: Applications and Approval Criteria

[...]

Section 33.020 Architectural Review

[...]

(5) Approval Criteria.

(b) General Development.

(ii) Applications for General Development must comply with the applicable standards and
objectivesin TDC Chapter 73A through 73G.
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Finding:
The subject application, which is for “general development,” must comply with the standards and
objectives in TDC 73A through 73G. These standards are met by submittal of the subject application.

[...]

(9) Permit Expiration. Architectural Review decisions (including Minor Architectural Review decisions)
expire two (2) years from the effective date unless the applicant has received a building, or grading
permitsubmittedin conjunction with a building permit application, substantial construction has
occurred pursuant to the building permit, and an inspection has been performed by a member of the
Building Division.

(10) Extension of Permit Expiration.

(a) An Architectural Review approval may be extended if the applicant, or successorinterest,
submits a written request for an extension of time within two (2) years of the effective date.
(b) A Minor Architectural Review approval may not be extended. A new applicationis required if
the permitexpires.
(c) Uponreceipt of a request for an extension of time, the City will process the extension request
as follows:
(i) If the City Manager approved the Architectural Review, then the City Manager will decide
the extensionrequest underthe Type Il proceduresin TDC 32.220.
(ii) If the Architectural Review Board (ARB) approved the Architectural Review, then the ARB
will decide the extension request underthe Type lll quasi-judicial proceduresin TDC 32.230.
(d) The City must provide notice of the extension requestto past recipients of the Architectural
Review notice of decision and the applicant must post a sign pursuant to TDC 32.150.
(e) The City Manager or Architectural Review Board, as applicable, may grant the extension of
time upon finding the following:
(i) The applicant submitted a written extension request prior to the expiration date;
(ii) There have been no significantchanges in any conditions, ordinances, regulations or
standards of the City or applicable agencies that affect the previously approved projectso as
to warrant its resubmittal for Architectural Review;
(i) If the previously approved applicationincluded a special study, the applicant provided a
status report includes a letter from a recognized professional that states that conditions have
not changed after the original approval and that no new study is warranted; and
(iv) If the site has been neglected so as to allow the site to become blighted, the deciding
party must factor this into its decision.
(f) The City Manager or Architectural Review Board, as applicable, may grant or deny the
extension request. The decision mustbe in writing and must be made within sixty (60) days of
receipt of the request for extension. If the decisionis to grant the extension, the extension can be
no more than a single one-yearextension.
(g) Upon making the decision, the City must provide notice of the extension decision as provided
in TDC 32.220 for Type Il decisions made by the City Manager and TDC 32.230 for Type lll decisions
made by the Architectural Review Board.

Finding:
The proposed application is approved subject the compliance with the above criteria. With Condition of
Approval Al, these standards are met.

Chapter 40: Low Density Residential (RL) Zone

L]
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Section40.200 Use Categories

(1)Use Categories. Table 40-1 lists use categories Permitted Outright (P) or Conditionally Permitted (C)
in the RL zone. Use categories may also be designated as Limited (L) and subject to the limitations
listedin Table 40-1 and restrictionsidentified in TDC40.210. Limitations may restrictthe specifictype
of use, location, size, or other characteristics of the use category. Use categories which are not listed
are prohibited within the zone, except for uses which are found by the City Manager or appointee to
be of a similar character and to meetthe purpose of this zone, as provided in TDC 31.070.

(2)Overlay Zones. Additional uses may be allowed in a particular overlay zone. See the overlay zone
Chapters for additional uses.

Table 40-1: Use Categoriesin the RL Zone

USE CATEGORY STATUS | LIMITATIONS AND CODE REFERENCES
INSTITUTIONAL USE CATEGORIES
Assembly Facilities c(y Conditional uses limited to places of religious worship.See TDC

34.800 Religious uses and ORS 227.500 pertainingto activities

customarily associated with practices of religious activity.
Schools C --

[...]

Finding:

The projectarea is within the Low Density Residential (RL) Planning District. The schoolcampus and

subsequent expansions were permitted through conditional use permits as required by code. The

proposed modular building is a de minimis expansion that will not expand student enrollment, employee

counts, norimpactthe conditions set forth by the subject conditional use permits. As conditional use

limitations are not impacted by the proposal, this standard is met.

TDC 40.300. - Development Standards.

Developmentstandardsin the RL zone are listed in Table 40-3. Additional standards may apply to
some uses and situations, see TDC 40.310. The standards in Table 40-3 may be modified for small lot
subdivision as provided in TDC 36.410 and for greenway and natural area dedications as providedin
TDC 36.420.

Table 40-3
Development Standardsin the RL Zone

| Standard | Minimum Proposed

MINIMUM SETBACKS

As determined through No change proposed
Architectural Review process.
No minimum setback must be
greater than 50 feet.

Parkingand Circulation Areas 10 feet from any publicright- | No change proposed
of-way or property line

Conditional Uses

MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT
All Uses 35 feet May be increased toa maximum
of 50 feet with a conditional use
permit, ifall setbacks arenotless
than 1% times the height of the
building.

[...]
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Finding:

The modular building is proposed on the existing parking area located west of existing Building #2 and
#3, and will be setback greater than 50 feet from property lines. Existing parking and circulation areas
were approved in prior ARs and meet the requirement. The modularis approximately 15 feet tall. These
standards are met.

Chapter 73A: Site Design
TDC 73A.600. - Institutional Design Standards.
The following standards are minimum requirements forinstitutional developmentin all zones:

(1)Walkways. Institutional development must provide walkways as follows:
(a)Walkways must be a minimum of six feetin width;
(b)Walkways must be constructed of asphalt, concrete, or a pervious surface such as pavers or
grasscrete (not gravel or woody material);
(c)Walkways must meet ADA standards applicable at time of construction or alteration;
(d)Walkways must be provided between the main building entrances and other on-site buildings,
accessways, and sidewalks along the public right-of-way;
(e)Walkways through parking areas, drive aisles, and loading areas must be visibly raised and of a
different appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas;
(f)Bikeways must be provided that link building entrances and bike facilities on the site with
adjoining publicright-of-way and accessways; and

[.]

Finding:

Six foot wide walkways are proposed south of the modular building as shown on Exhibit A2. The
walkways will be painted with raised ink on the existing asphalt and will connect the building entrance to
otheron-site buildings. Bikes may utilize the existing vehicular circulation area to access the modular
building. These standards are met.

[...]
(3)Safety and Security. Institutional development must provide safety and security features as
follows:
(a)Locate windows and provide lighting in a mannerthat enables tenants, employees, and police
to watch over pedestrian, parking, and loading areas;
(b)Locate windows and interiorlighting to enable surveillance of interior activity from the public
right-of-way;
(c)Locate, orient, and select exterior lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities from the
publicright-of-way without shininginto public rights-of-way or fish and wildlife habitat areas;
(d)Provide anidentification system which clearly locates buildings and their entries for patrons
and emergency services; and

[...]

Finding:

Windows are located on all elevations of the proposed building, enabling tenants, employees and police
to watch over pedestrian and parking areas, which meets the requirement. No new wall lighting is
proposed; howeverthe modularis proposed in an existing parking area with exterior lighting. No
modifications are proposed to the existingidentification system. These standards are met.

(4) Service, Delivery, and Screening. Institutional development must provide service, delivery, and
screening features as follows:
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(a)Above grade and on-grade electrical and mechanical equipmentsuch as transformers, heat pumps
and air conditioners must be screened with sight obscuring fences, walls or landscaping;

(b)Outdoor storage must be screened with a sight obscuring fence, wall, berm or dense evergreen
landscaping; and

[...]

Finding:
No aboveor on-grade electrical or mechanical equipmentis proposed as part of this application. No
outdoorstorageisincluded with this proposal. These standards do not apply to the proposal.

(6) Adjacentto Transit. Institutional developmentadjacent to transit must comply with the following:
(a)Developmenton a transit street designated in TDC Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) must provide
eithera transit stop pad on-site, or an on-site or publicsidewalk connection to a transit stop
along the subject property's frontage on the transit street; and

[..]

Finding:
The subject site abuts SW Sagert Street, which is designated an existing fixed-route bus transit service
and a partial fixed-route shuttle service street on Comprehensive Plan Map 8-5. A sidewalk connection

exists fromthe schoolcampus to SW Sagert Street. This standard is met.

Chapter 73B: Landscaping Standards
Section 73B.020 — Landscape Area Standards Minimum Areas by Use and Zone.

Excerpted from 73B.020

Zone Minimum Area Requirement

[...]

(2) RL, RML, RMH, RH and RH/HR zones—Conditional Uses 25% of the total area to be developed

[...]

Finding:
No impacts to existing landscaping are included with this proposal. The site plan included in Exhibit A2
indicates that 30% of thesite is landscaped. This standard is met.

TDC 73B.070 — Additional Minimum Landscaping Requirements for Institutional Uses.
(1) General. In addition to requirements in TDC 73B.020, industrial uses must comply with the
following:
(a) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas,
or undisturbed natural areas must be landscaped.
[...]
(b) Minimum 5-foot-wide landscaped area must be located along all building perimeters viewable
by the general publicfrom parking lots or the publicright-of-way, but the following may be used
instead of the 5-foot-wide landscaped arearequirement:
[...]
(c)Five-foot-wide landscaped arearequirement does notapply to:
[...]

(ii)Bicycle parking areas,
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(iii)Pedestrian egress/ingress locations, and

[.]

Finding:

As shown on the Site Plan in Exhibit A2, there are existing landscape strips located along the north and
west building elevations corners of the building. Matures trees are located along the western building
elevation. The proposalincludes ornamental grasses along the northern building elevation. Pedestrian
egress/ingress and bicycle parking is located along the south elevation. These standards are met.

Section 73B.080 — Minimum Landscaping Standards for All Zones.

The following are minimum standards for landscaping for all zones.

(1) Required Landscape
Areas

Must be designed, constructed, installed, and maintained so that within
three years the ground must be covered by living grass or other plant
materials.

The foliage crown of treescannot be used to meet this requirement.

A maximum of 10% of the landscaped area may be covered with un-
vegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone.

Must be installed in accordance with the provisions of the American National
Standards Institute ANSI A300 (Part 1) (Latest Edition).

Must be controlled by pruning, trimming, or otherwise so that:

It will not interfere with designated pedestrian or vehicular access; and
It will not constitute a traffic hazard because of reduced visibility.

Finding:

There are no modifications proposed to existing landscape areas. These standards are met.

Landscape plans that include fences must integrate any fencing into the plan

(2) Fences to guide wild animals toward animal crossings under, over, or around
transportation corridors.
Finding:

No fencing is proposed. This standard does notapply.

(3) Tree Preservation

Trees and other plant materials to be retained must be identified on the
landscape plan and grading plan.

During construction:

Must provide above and below ground protection for existing trees and plant
materials identified to remain;

Trees and plant materials identified for preservation must be protected by
chain link or other sturdy fencing placed around the tree at the drip line;

If it is necessary to fence within the drip line, such fencing must be specified
by a qualified arborist;

Top soil storage and construction material storage must not be located within
the drip line of trees designated to be preserved;

Where site conditions make necessary a grading, building, paving, trenching,
boring, digging, or other similar encroachment upon a preserved tree'sdrip-
line area, such grading, paving, trenching, boring, digging, or similar
encroachment must only be permitted under the direction of a qualified
arborist. Such direction must assure that the health needs of trees within the
preserved area can be met; and

Tree root ends must not remain exposed.

Landscaping under preserved trees must be compatible with the retention
and health of the preserved tree.
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e  When it is necessary for a preserved tree to be removed in accordance with
TDC 33.110 (Tree Removal Permit) the landscaped area surrounding the tree
or trees must be maintained and replanted with trees that relate to the
present landscape plan, or if there is no landscape plan, then treesthat are
complementary with existing, landscape materials. Native trees are
encouraged

e 100% of the area preserved under any tree or group of trees (Except for
impervious surface areas) retained in the landscape plan must apply directly
to the percentage of landscaping required for a development

Finding:
Existing trees will not be impacted by the proposal, and no grading ordigging are proposed. These
standards are met.

o After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and
fill areas to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting.

e All planting areas must be graded to provide positive drainage.

(4) Grading e  Soil, water, plant materials, mulch, or other materials must not be allowed to
wash across roadways or walkways.

e Impervious surface drainage must be directed away from pedestrian
walkways, dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and
landscape areas except where the landscape areais a water quality facility.

Finding:
The proposaldoes notinclude grading. These standards do notapply.

e Landscaped areas must be irrigated with an automatic underground or drip
irrigation system

e Exceptions: Irrigation requirement does not apply to duplexes and
townhouses.

(5) Irrigation

Finding:
No new landscape areas are proposed. This standard is met.

e Vegetation must be replanted in all areas where vegetation has been
removed or damaged in areas not affected by the landscaping requirements
and that are not to be occupied by structures or other improvements,.

e Plant materials must be watered at intervals sufficient to ensure survival and
growth for a minimum of two growing seasons.

o The use of native plant materials is encouraged toreduce irrigation and
maintenance demands.

e Disturbed soils should be amended to an original or higher level of porosity
to regain infiltration and stormwater storage capacity.

(6) Re-vegetation in Un-
landscaped Areas

Finding:
The proposalwill notimpact vegetated areas. These standards are met.

Section 73B.090 — Minimum Standards Trees and Plants.

The following minimum standards apply to the types of landscaping required to be installed forall
zones.

Standard
(5) Groundcovers e  Fully rooted;
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e Well branched or leafed;

e Healthy, disease-free, damage-free, well-branched stock,
characteristic of the species; and

e English ivy (Hedera helix) is prohibited.

e  Consist of grasses, including sod, or seeds of acceptable
mix within the local landscape industry;

(6) Lawns e 100 percent coverage and weed free; and
o Healthy, disease-free, damage-free, characteristic of the
species.
Finding:

The proposalincludes ornamental grasses. No English ivy is proposed. These standards are met.

Chapter 73C: Parking Standards

Section 73C.020 — Parking Lot Design Standards.

A parking lot, whetheran accessory or principal use, intended for the parking of automobiles ortrucks,
must comply with the following:

(1) Off-street parking lot design must comply with the dimensional standards setforth in Figure 73-1;
(2) Parking lot drive aisles must be constructed of asphalt, concrete, or pervious concrete;

(3) Parking stalls must be constructed of asphalt, concrete, previous concrete, ora pervious surface such
as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material. Pervious surfaces, are encouraged for parking
stallsin or abutting the Natural Resource Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas, orin a Clean
Water Services Vegetated Corridor;

(4) Parking lots must be maintained adequately for all-weather use and drained to avoid water flow
across sidewalks;

(5) Parking bumpers or wheel stops or curbing must be provided to prevent cars from encroaching on
adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent pedestrian walkways.

[.]

Finding:

As shown on the Site Plan (Exhibit A2), the modular building is proposed on the existing parking area
located west of existing Building #2 and #3. Existing drive aisles will not be impacted. Eleven parking stalls
are proposed forremovalas part of the development. These standards are met.

(9) Drives to off-street parking areas must be designed and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic,
provide maximum safety of trafficaccess and egress, and maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular
traffic on the site;

(10) On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas with regular
spaces or with a mix of regularand sub-compact spaces, must have a minimum width of 22 feet fortwo-
way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic; When 90 degree stalls are located on both sides of a drive
aisle, a minimum of 24 feet of aisle is required. On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which
provide access to parking areas with only sub-compact spaces, must have a minimum width of 20 feet
for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic;

Finding:

As shown on Site Plan, existing vehicular circulation areas will not be impacted. Additionally the proposal
includes the removal of parking in the bay where the modular building will be placed to maximize
pedestrian safety. These standards are met.
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(11) Artificial lighting, must be deflected to not shine or create glare in a residential zones, street right-
of-way, a Natural Resource Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas, or a Clean Water Services
Vegetated Corridor;

Finding:
No additionallighting is included with the proposal. The site is not adjacent to a residential zone or natural
area. This standard does not apply.

(12) Parking lot landscaping must be provided pursuant to the requirements of TDC 73C.200; and
(13) Except for parking to serve residential uses, parking areas adjacent to or within residential zones
or adjacent to residential uses must be designed to minimize disturbance of residents.

Finding:
The proposal does not modify existing parking lot landscaping. These standards do not apply.

Section 73C.050 — Bicycle Parking Requirements and Standards.

(1) Requirements. Bicycle parking facilities must include:
(a) Long-term parking that consists of covered, secure stationary racks, lockable enclosures, or
rooms in which the bicycle is stored;
(i) Long-term bicycle parking facilities may be provided inside a building in suitable secure and
accessible locations.
(b) Short-term parking provided by secure stationary racks (covered or not covered), which
accommodate a bicyclist's lock securing the frame and both wheels.

Finding:
The proposalincludes an expansionof 896 square feet of building space. Bike parking is proposed south of
the modular building, to accommodate two bikes. These standards are met.

Section 73C.100 — Off-Street Parking Minimum/Maximum Requirements.
(1) The following are the minimum and maximum requirements for off-street motor vehicle parking in
the City:

MINIMUM MAXIMUM BICYCLE ::EEYCR\:ETAGEOF
USE MOTOR VEHICLE | MOTOR VEHICLE
PARKING PARKING PARKING PARKING TO BE
COVERED
(c) Places of Public Assembly
(ii) Elementary or 2.00 spaces per None 4,0r 1.00 space | 75

middle school employee perfive students
based on the
design capacity
of the facility,
whicheveris
greater

Finding:

AR 96-10 approved the existing parking configuration of 186 spaces based on enrollment of up to 450
students. The subject proposal would impact and remove 11 parking stalls, for a site total of 175. There
are eight covered bicycle parking stalls existing on site, and the proposalincludes one additional bike
parking staple underthe covered entrance to the modular.
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While the proposalincludes an expansion of 896 square feet of building space, employee and student
counts will not increase aboutthe threshold established by AR 96-10. Enrollment figures provided for the
201-2022 schoolyearinclude 37 employees and 393 students. This standard is met.

(2) In addition to the general parking requirements in subsection (1), the following are the minimum
number of off-street vanpool and carpool parking for commercial, institutional, and industrial uses.

Number of Required Parking Spaces Number of Vanpool or Carpool Spaces
0to 10 1
10 to 25 2
26 and greater 1 for each 25 spaces
[...]
Finding:

There are no modifications included in this proposal that effect existing vanpool or carpool spaces. This
standard is met.

Section 73C.120 — Off-Street Loading Facilities Minimum Requirements.
(1) The minimum number of off-streetloading berths for commercial, industrial, and institutional uses
is as follows:

Use Square Feet of Number of Berths Dimensions of Unobstructed
Floor Area Berth Clearance of Berth
[...]
Institutional Less than 5,000 0 0 0
[...]
Finding:

The proposed modular building is 896 square feet, which does nottrigger the need for a loading berth.
These standards are met.

Section 73C.130 — Parking Lot Driveway and Walkway Minimum Requirements. Parking lot driveways
and walkways must comply with the following requirements:

[...]
(4) Institutional Uses. Ingress and egress must not be less than 24 feet. In all other cases, ingress and
egress for institutional uses must not be less than the following:

Required Parking Minimum Number Minimum Minimum Pavement
Spaces Required PavementWidth | Walkways, Etc.
100-249 2 32 feetforfirst50 | Curbsrequired;walkway1
feetfromROW, side only
24 feetthereafter
Finding:

Public access is taken from SW Sagert Street along the northern site frontage, as well as SW 72" Avenue
on the eastern property line. No modifications to the existing driveways are proposed under this
application. This standard is met.
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PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

Section 73C.200 — Parking Lot Landscaping Standards Purpose and Applicability.

(1) Purpose. The goals of the off-street parking lot standards are to create shaded areas in parking
lots, to reduce glare and heat buildup, provide visual relief within paved parking areas, emphasize
circulation patterns, reduce the total number of spaces, reduce the impervious surface area and
stormwater runoff, and enhance the visual environment. The design of the off-street parking area
must be the responsibility of the developer and should consider visibility of signage, traffic circulation,
comfortable pedestrian access, and aesthetics.

(2) Applicability. Off-street parking lot landscaping standards apply to any surface vehicle parking or
circulation area.

Finding:
The proposal includes does not include to the existing vehicular circulation area. This Section is
inapplicable.

L]

Chapter 73D: Waste and Recyclables Management Standards

TDC 73D.010. - Applicability and Objectives.

(1)Applicability. The requirements of this Chapter apply to all new or expanded:
[...]

(d)Institutional developments; and[...]

Finding:
The proposaldoes notinclude new uses or an expansion of institutional development. The existing waste
and recyclables management program was reviewed under AR 97-13. These standards do not apply.

IV. APPEAL

The Architectural Review portion of this decision will be final after 14 calendar days unless a written
appeal is received by the Community Development Department — Planning Division at 10699 SW
Herman Road, Tualatin, Oregon 97062 before 5:00 p.m., October 26, 2021. The appeal must be
submitted on the City appeal form with all the information requested provided thereon and signed by
the appellant.

The plans and appeal forms are available at the Community Development Department —PlanningDivision
offices. Appeals of astaff Architectural Features decision are reviewed by the Architectural Review Board
(ARB); appeals of Public Facilities Decision elements are appealed directly to City Council as specified in
TDC Table 32-1.

Submitted by:

Erin Engman
SeniorPlanner
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